

No. 12-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ANNE ALSTOTT,  
MARVIN CHIRLESTEIN, MIHIR DESAI,  
MICHAEL GRAETZ, DANIEL HALPERIN,  
MITCHELL KANE, LAWRENCE LOKKEN,  
ROBERT PERONI AND ALVIN WARREN,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ERIN SCHARFF  
40 Washington Square South  
430-L  
New York, NY 10012

MICHAEL J. GRAETZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
435 West 116<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10027  
(203) 449-4165  
mgraet@law.columbia.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2**

**ARGUMENT.....4**

**I. THE FOREIGN TAX CREDIT SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED EXPANSIVELY TO APPLY TO THIS LEVY.....4**

**II. THIS ONE-TIME RETROACTIVE LEVY IS NOT IN SUBSTANCE AN INCOME TAX.....6**

**III. MATHEMATICAL REFORMULATIONS OF THE WINDFALL TAX DO NOT RESOLVE THE ISSUE HERE..... 13**

**A. Petitioner’s Reformulation is Not Mathematically Equivalent Because It Writes Crucial Variables Out of the Formula..... 14**

**B. Many Non-Creditable Taxes Can Be Reformulated to Depend on Income Because of the Close Relationship Between the Value of an Asset and the Income it Produces..... 18**

**C. Equally Valid Mathematical Reformulations Show That This UK Levy is Not Creditable.....21**

**IV. THE PREDOMINANT CHARACTER OF THE UK WINDFALL TAX IS NOT AN INCOME OR EXCESS PROFITS TAX AS REQUIRED BY 26 U.S.C. 901 .....23**

A. The UK Windfall Tax is a One-time Retroactive Levy; Income and Excess Profits Taxes are Imposed Annually and Are Prospective.....	24
B. The UK Tax is Based on Average Book Profits Over an “Initial Period,” Not Annual Income.....	26
C. The UK Government Did Not Regard the Windfall Levy as an Income Tax.....	30
V. THE UK LEVY MAY NOT EVEN QUALIFY AS A TAX UNDER TREAS. REG. §1.901-2(a)(2)(i).....	31
VI. ALLOWING A FOREIGN TAX CREDIT FOR THE UK LEVY AT ISSUE HERE WOULD CREATE PERVERSE INCENTIVES FOR FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS AND UNDULY BURDEN U.S. TAXPAYERS .....	33
VII. THE PROPER TREATMENT OF THE UK WINDFALL TAX IS EITHER CAPITALIZATION OR A DEDUCTION TO THE EXTENT THAT EXCESS PRICES DURING THE INITIAL PERIOD INCREASED U.S. TAXABLE INCOME .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	6, 23
<i>Bluefield Waterworks &amp; Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	11, 12
<i>Burnet v. Sandford &amp; Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359, 364 (1931) .....	26
<i>Comm'r v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 418 U.S. 1 (1974).....	35
<i>Deputy v. Dupont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....	4
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 683 F.3d 233, 236 (5th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-272 (Filed Sept, 4, 2012) .....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C. 338 (1999)	17
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 603 (1944) .....	12
<i>Indopco, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992).....	4
<i>Interstate Transit Lines v. Comm'r</i> , 319 U.S. 590 (1943) .....	4
<i>New Colonial Ice v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).	4
<i>U.S. v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981) .....	25
<i>United States v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 678.....	36
<i>Woodward v. Comm'r</i> , 397 U.S. 572 (1970).....	35

### Statutes:

Excess Profits Tax of 1917, ch. 159 §200, 39 Stat. 1000 .....	25
Excess Profits Tax Act of 1940, ch. 757, §710, 54 Stat. 974 .....	25
Excess Profits Act of 1950, ch. 1119, §430, 64 Stat. 1137 .....	25
National Industrial Recovery Act of 1933, ch. 90, §216, 48 Stat. 195, 208 .....	25
26 U.S.C. §164.....	35

Statutes—Continued:

26 U.S.C. §199 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 901 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §1341 .....	35
Finance (No. 2) Act, 1997, c.58 (U.K.) .....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. §1.901-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities:

American Law Institute, <i>Integration of the Individual and Corporate Income Taxes</i> (1993) ..	30
Roy G. Blakey & Gladys C. Blakey, <i>The Revenue Act of 1918</i> , 9 Am. Econ. Rev. 213 (1919).....	25
Roy G. Blakey, <i>The War Revenue Act of 1917</i> , 7 Am. Econ. Rev. 791 (1917) .....	25
Jacob Goldin, <i>Reconsidering Substance Over Form in PPL</i> , Tax Notes at 1229, 1231 (Dec. 2012) .....	28
Michael J. Graetz and Alvin C. Warren, <i>Income Tax Discrimination and the Political and Economic Integration of Europe</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1186 (2006) ..	11
Michael J. Graetz and Michael M. O’Hear, <i>The “Original Intent” of U.S. International Income Taxation</i> , 46 Duke L.J. 1021 (1997).....	5
Ruth Mason, <i>Flunking the E.C.J.’s Tax Discrimination Test</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat’l. L. 72 (2007) .....	11
Charles E. McLure, Jr. and George R. Zodrow, <i>The Economic Case for Foreign Tax Credits for Cash Flow Taxes</i> , 51 Nat. Tax J. 1 (1998) .....	20, 21
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>Double Taxation and International Fiscal Cooperation</i> (1928) .....	5

Other Authorities—continued:

Alvin C. Warren, *How Much Capital Income Taxed Under an Income Tax is Exempt Under a Cash-Flow Tax?*, 52 Tax L. Rev. 1 (1996)..... 21
